

No. 07-___ 08 - 100 JUL 21 2008

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SOUTH FORK BAND, WINNEMUCCA INDIAN COLONY,
DANN BAND, TE-MOAK TRIBE OF WESTERN SHOSHONE
INDIANS, BATTLE MOUNTAIN BAND, ELKO BAND
AND TIMBISHA SHOSHONE TRIBE,
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, WESTERN SHOSHONE
NATIONAL COUNCIL, RAYMOND YOWELL, ALLEN MOSS,
JOE KENNEDY, JOHN WELLS, CARRIE DANN, JOHNNY
BOBB, BENNY RILEY, TIMBISHA SHOSHONE TRIBE,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JEFFREY M. HERMAN
STUART S. MERMELSTEIN
HERMAN & MERMELSTEIN, P.A
18205 Biscayne Blvd.
Suite 2218
Miami, FL 33160
(305) 931-2200

JAMES C. BAILEY *
JASON H. EHRENBERG
BAILEY & EHRENBERG PLLC
1155 Connecticut Ave, N.W.
Suite 1100
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 465-4729

* Counsel of Record

July 21, 2008

Blank Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	2
STATUTE AND TREATY INVOLVED	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
1. Claims Alleged In This Action.....	4
2. District Court Proceedings	5
3. The Court Of Appeals Decision	7
4. Basis For Federal Jurisdiction	7
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION..	8
I. THE COURT OF APPEALS' DECISION ON THIS IMPORTANT MATTER AFFECTING TREATY RIGHTS IS IN CONFLICT WITH OTHER COURTS OF APPEALS' DECISIONS	9
II. THE ISSUE OF CONSTRUCTIVE NOTICE IN THIS CASE IS ONE OF GREAT IMPORTANCE WHICH HAS NOT BEEN, BUT SHOULD BE, SETTLED BY THIS COURT	16
CONCLUSION	19
APPENDIX	
Memorandum Opinion of the Ninth Circuit Court of Appeals	1a

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
Opinion and Order of the United States District Court for the District of Nevada Granting Motion to Dismiss for Lack of Subject Matter Jurisdiction Under Fed.R.Civ.P. 12(b)(1)	3a
Opinion and Order of the United States District Court for the District of Nevada Denying Motion for Rehearing	13a
Statutory Text, 28 U.S.C. § 2409a, Quiet Title Act	17a
Treaty with the Western Shoshone, 1863 (“Treaty of Ruby Valley”)	21a
Second Amended Complaint filed in District Court	25a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Amoco Production Co. v. U.S.</i> , 619 F.2d 1383 (10th Cir. 1980).....	15
<i>Block v. North Dakota</i> , 461 U.S. 273 (1983) ..	17
<i>Chesney v. U.S.</i> , 632 F. Supp. 867 (D. Ariz. 1985).....	15
<i>Devils' Lake Sioux Tribe v. State of North Dakota</i> , 917 F.2d 1049 (8th Cir. 1990).....	15
<i>Fadem v. U.S.</i> , 52 F.3d 202 (9th Cir. 1994)...	11, 12
<i>Kinscherff v. United States</i> , 586 F.2d 159 (10th Cir. 1978).....	10
<i>Knapp v. United States</i> , 636 F.2d 279 (10th Cir. 1980).....	11
<i>Menominee Indian Tribe of Wisconsin v. Thompson</i> , 161 F.3d 449 (7th Cir. 1998) ..	16
<i>Miami Tribe of Oklahoma v. U.S.</i> , 146 Ct. Cl. 421, 175 F. Supp. 926 (Ct. Cl. 1959)...	12
<i>Michel v. United States</i> , 65 F.3d 130 (9th Cir. 1995).....	13, 14, 15
<i>Minnesota v. Mille Lacs Band of Chippewa Indians</i> , 526 U.S. 172 (1999).....	16
<i>Narramore v. United States</i> , 852 F.2d 485 (9th Cir. 1988).....	10
<i>Park County, Montana v. United States</i> , 626 F.2d 718 (9th Cir., 1980).....	10
<i>Patterson v. Buffalo National River</i> , 76 F.3d 221 (8th Cir. 1996).....	15
<i>Schultz v. Department of Army</i> , 886 F.2d 1157 (9th Cir. 1989).....	15
<i>Spirit Lake Tribe v. North Dakota</i> , 262 F.3d 732 (8th Cir. 2001).....	11
<i>State of Washington v. Washington State Commercial Passenger Fishing Vessel Ass'n</i> , 443 U.S. 658 (1979).....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Tee-Hit-Ton Indians v. U.S.</i> , 348 U.S. 272 (1955).....	12
<i>U.S. v. Pueblo of San Ildefonso</i> , 206 Ct. Cl. 649, 513 F.2d 1383 (Ct. Cl. 1975).....	12-13
<i>U.S. v. State of Washington</i> , 135 F.3d 618 (9th Cir. 1998).....	13
<i>United States v. Dann</i> , 706 F.2d 919 n.1 (9th Cir. 1983), <i>rev'd and remanded</i> , 470 U.S. 39 (1985).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Dion</i> , 476 U.S. 734 (1986).	4, 16
<i>United States v. Mottaz</i> , 476 U.S. 834 (1986).....	8, 17
<i>United States v. Sioux Nation of Indians</i> , 448 U.S. 371 (1980).....	13
<i>Werner v. United States</i> , 9 F.3d 1514 (11th Cir. 1993).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Western Shoshone National Council v. United States</i> , 2008 WL 2166051 (Fed.Cir. 2008)	3

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	2
28 U.S.C. § 2409a	<i>passim</i>
